
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Monday, 7 November 2022, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring 
Officer) Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP To obtain further 
information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Emma James/Jo Weston telephone: 01905 844964 
email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

 
 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 7 November 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Shirley Webb (Chairman), Cllr Jo Monk (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Chambers, 
Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Andy Fry, Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Adrian Kriss and 
Cllr James Stanley 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
  

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Friday 4 
November 2022).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed in this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Previously circulated 
 

 

 
5  Update on The Role of Adult Social Care in Complex Hospital 

Patient Discharges 
(Indicative timing 2:05 – 3:00pm) 
 

1 - 10 

 
6  Performance Monitoring 

(Indicative timing 3:00 – 3:30pm) 
 

11 - 22 

 
7  Work Programme 

(Indicative timing 3:30 – 3:35pm) 
 

23 - 26 

 
 
 
 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

NOTES 
 
Webcasting 
 
Members of the Panel are reminded that meetings of the Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment 
used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website. 



       

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2022 

 
ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
UPDATE ON THE ROLE OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN 
COMPLEX HOSPITAL PATIENT DISCHARGES 
 

 
Summary 
 
1. The Panel has requested an update on the role of Adult Social Car
[...]
e has seen more people who require ‘double 
handed’ care, where visits require two carers to support. The pressures that the 
NHS has faced in terms of demand on Urgent and Emergency Care also filter 
through to the service – demand for timely discharge is very high in order to 
support patient flow through the health and social care system. 

 
30. Communication with partners is viewed as a priority and there are several 

channels for communication which work on a two-way basis. Processes have been 

Page 5



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2022 
 

designed collaboratively between the service and partners to support working 
relationships in a positive way. 

 
Pathway 2 – The Role of Adult Social Care in Community Hospital Discharges  

 
31. When a patient no longer meets the national criteria (known as Right to Reside) to 

reside in a community hospital, they are discussed at weekly Right to Reside 
meetings. These meetings take place between Adult Social Care and HWHCT 
colleagues to identify discharge plans and any barriers to these plans.  Right to 
Reside has replaced Delayed Transfers of Care, formally referred to as DTOC. 

 
32. Where barriers are identified adult social care staff work with providers, 

commissioners and individuals, families and carers to devise plans to enable 
discharge. This supports capacity and flow through community hospitals, ensuring 
individuals are discharged to their appropriate place of care in a timely manner.  

 
Pathway 3 - The Role of Adult Social Care in provision of Intensive 
Assessment and Rehabilitation and Discharge to Assess beds 

 
33. The Intensive Assessment and Rehabilitation Unit (IAR) is a bedded unit within 

Worcester City Inpatients Unit, with up to 21 beds. They are used for patients who 
are assessed by social care, at the point of discharge from acute hospitals as 
being unable to have their care and support needs met in their own environment 
and have no rehab goals identified at this point in their recovery.  

 
34. The purpose of the service is to provide individuals with the opportunity to have an 

intensive assessment completed by a multi-disciplinary team, which includes social 
care. The purpose of this is to assess reablement potential outside an acute 
setting, assess their ongoing care and support needs, review options of returning 
home and where home is not possible to make long term plans for care home 
placements.  

 
35. The social care staff in the IAR service complete Care Act 2014 needs 

assessments, mental capacity assessments, best interest decisions and liaise with 
brokerage and providers to arrange appropriate care and support to meet 
individual’s needs.   

 
36. The HWHCT Capacity Management Team has reported 156 people being 

discharged from hospitals and referred to this service in the period January to 
September 2022. 

 
37. Pathway 3, on occasions, requires social care to source a small number of 

Discharge to Assess (DTA) beds directly in care homes for up to 4 weeks, directly 
from the acute hospital setting. This is usually when there is unlikely to be any 
rehabilitation goals and often needs that could not be met in the unit (often referred 
to as complex needs). Adult Social Care use its brokerage service and 
commissioners to source the homes and then the adult social care team review 
within the 4 week period and agree an ongoing plan. In periods of escalation in the 
acute hospitals, there can be requirements to purchase additional Pathway 3 DTA 
beds to support flow from the acute hospitals which can lead to additional adult 
social care oversight and long term cost implications. 

 

Page 6



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2022 
 

 
Wrap Around Care Provision 
 
38. ICEOG gave approval in December 2021 for a wraparound service pilot to be 

delivered. The pilot was commissioned, with an external provider and started on 4 
April 2022. ICEOG agreed in July 2022 that the service will continue to August 
2023.   

 
39. The service is delivered using live in carers with the aim of each person receiving 

the service for between 48 and 72 hours minimum. The aim of the service is to 
support an approach which is strength based and supports positive risk taking for 
professionals, individuals, and families.  

 
40. The service provides people with the opportunity to make decisions about their 

long-term service needs whilst in their home environment. There is capacity for 
four people to use the service at any one time. The Council is currently exploring 
the opportunity to broaden the scope of the service to support an admission 
prevention approach.  

 
Adult Social Care Role in System Flow and Escalation Processes 
 
41. A Worcestershire System Escalation Management Plan (EMP) is in place, setting 

out operating procedures to ensure that there is an expedient and system-wide 
response and timely de-escalation to any operational pressures within the health 
and care system. This is to ensure that residents can access the help, care, 
treatment and support when and where they need it to optimise individuals’ 
independence, health and wellbeing. Adult Social Care, with all system partners, 
must: 

 
• Ensure a timely and proportionate system-wide response to operational 

pressures within the health and care system 
• Minimise the duration and impact of any operational pressures escalation 

level 3 and above 
• Minimise the impact of any escalation on the timely access to appropriate 

treatment and care and ongoing care and support 
• Avoid hospital acquired functional decline by maintaining effective patient 

flow throughout the system, including the timely discharge of patients 
from hospital 

• Optimise individuals independence, recovery and rehabilitation. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2022 
 

Levels 1 and 2 – Bu
[...]
1 1 3 4 1 0 

Other 
Hospitals 

1 1 0 0 0 1 0 

Total 4 2 1 3 4 2 0 

Page 9



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2022 
 

47. Between July 2021 and March 2022 Adult Social Care placed a total of 48 people in 
‘transition beds’ because there was lack of capacity, due to market pressures in 
domiciliary care. These were short term commissioned beds to support people 
medically fit for discharge but unable to be picked up on the same day by Pathway 
1. 

 
48. The short term contract was ceased in March 2022 as by then Council had reached 

a position where between Pathway 1 and brokering packages of care, flow could be 
managed without the additional capacity, which improved outcomes for people and 
supported people to go straight home from hospital. 
 

Purpose of the Meeting  
 

49. The Panel is asked to: 
• Consider and comment on the information provided regarding the role of Adult 

Social Care in complex hospital patient discharges 
• Agree any comments to be made to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Adult Social Care 
• Determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 

required. 
 
Contact Points 
 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of the Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 
18 July 2022  
 
Agenda and Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8 July, 9 May, 9 
March 2022 and 3 November, 18 October 2021.  
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 
 

Page 10

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


       

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2022 
 

 
ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will be updated on performance information for services relating to 
Adult Care and Well Being. 
 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care and the Strategic 
Director for People have been invited to attend the meeting to respond to any 
queries from Panel Members. 

 
Performance Information 
 

3. Attached at Appendix 1 is a dashboard of performance information relating to  
Quarter 2 (July to September 2022).  It covers the indicators from the Directorate 
and corporate level and other management information (as appropriate) which relate 
to services relevant to this Scrutiny Panel's remit.  
 
4. The Scrutiny Panels consider this information on a quarterly basis and then 
report by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) any 
suggestions for further scrutiny or areas of concern.  

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

5. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to 
determine: 

 
• any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Member at the meeting and/or to 

OSPB at its meeting on 16 November 2022 
• whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.  

 
Supporting Information 
 

Appendix 1 – Adult Services Performance Information Dashboard 
 

Contact Points 
 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager), the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2022 
 

 
• Agenda and Minutes of the Adult Care and Well Being Ove

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 7 November 2022 
Date of Issue: 21 December 2022 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Monday, 7 November 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Shirley Webb (Chairman), Cllr Jo Monk (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr David Chambers, Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Andy Fry, Cllr Paul Harrison, 
Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Adrian Kriss and Cllr James Stanley 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care 
Cllr Alan Amos 
Cllr Brandon Clayton 
John Taylor, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
 
Mark Fitton, Strategic Director for People 
Kerry McCrossan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care 
Morgan Price, Provider Services Manager 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated)  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2022 (previously 

circulated). 
 

(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

448 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, including Cllr Brandon 
Clayton, Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
and Cllr Alan Amos, the Vice Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board (OSPB). 
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 7 November 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

449 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

450 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

451 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

452 Update on The Role of Adult Social Care in Complex 
Hospital Patient Discharges 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for Adult Social Care and 
Senior Officers from the People Directorate were welcomed to the meeting.  
Panel Members were reminded of the main points within the Agenda, 
including: 
 

• all of Worcestershire’s health and social care partners were committed 
to delivering good quality person centred care 

• an Intermediate Care Service had been in development for 12 months, 
on an interim basis.  Partners collectively challenged what ‘good’ looked 
like, reasons for delays and what barriers were stopping progress.  It 
was clear that System pressure was year round, not just during the 
winter months and the interim model would continue whilst long term 
plans were developed 

• the Onward Care Team (OCT) model was due for review after being in 
place for 12 months.  Although a vital service, sitting on the front door of 
urgent care, it was important to challenge whether any further 
improvements to the OCT could be made.  The hospital based Team 
covered both health and social work staff and was responsible for short 
term discharge planning, supporting individuals and signposting to 
consider all discharge options    

• the Reablement Service supported people leaving hospital to recover at 
home (Pathway 1) and had an element of admission avoidance as a 
‘service of last resort’ on occurrences of existing care provider failure.  
Although very successful, there were challenges around recruitment, 
especially as front line roles were attractive to those already employed 
in other areas of the care market.  Of 100 new posts created through 
additional funding, 60% had been filled within 6 months.  This success 
had earned national recognition and other local authorities were keen to 
learn how it had been achieved 

• further challenges related to increased demand, the requirement for 
additional domiciliary care hours, the need for staff to double up for 
some patients and the logistics of a large, mainly rural County 

• ‘Right to Reside’ was when a patient no longer met the national criteria 
to reside in a community hospital and had replaced ‘Delayed Transfers 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 7 November 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

of Care (DTOC), which Panel Members would have heard previously.  If 
barriers to community hospital discharge (Pathway 2) were identified, 
such as equipment needs, family circumstances or agreeing eligibility 
for NHS Continuing Healthcare (CHC), System partners would work 
with individuals and families to devise discharge plans.  It was noted 
however that delays could also occur if resource was shifted to promote 
Pathway 1 discharges from acute settings 

• Intensive Assessment and Rehabilitation (IAR), Pathway 3, was 
provided at Worcester City Inpatient Unit, where up to 21 beds could be 
used for patients who were assessed in acute hospitals as being unable 
to have their care and support needs met in their own environment and 
had no rehabilitation goals identified at that point in their recovery.  
Patient flow could be an issue due to the complex nature of 
rehabilitation needs.  The chance of long term care was much higher, 
but those conversations did not take place in an acute setting.  In 
addition, a small number of Discharge to Assess (DTA) beds, also 
Pathway 3, were sourced in Care Homes for up to 4 weeks if no IAR 
bed was available.  This option would not have any therapy attached 
and was therefore not desirable 

• a Wrap Around Care provision was commissioned as a pilot project in 
April 2022 to deliver live in care between 48 and 72 hours minimum to 
support positive risk taking and provide an opportunity for individuals to 
make decisions about their long term care needs whilst in their home 
environment.  The success of the pilot project had resulted in an 
extension to August 2023 and it was hoped that the provision would be 
looked at long term 

• a Worcestershire System Escalation Management Plan (EMP) was in 
place and all System partners had a role to play.  It was noted that 
organisational boundaries were diminishing and partners were working 
effectively with the resources available. 

 
The Chairman invited questions and in the ensuing discussion, key areas 
included: 
 

• Recruitment was a challenge, not only in Worcestershire, but nationally 
across health and social care.  By working with partners, collective 
action had been taken to mitigate shortfalls, such as a recent System 
wide recruitment event  

• The recording of reasons for failed hospital discharges could be 
problematic as the terminology used was not consistent throughout the 
System.  The 46% recorded as ‘not medically fit for discharge’ occurred 
when the status of a patient had changed since the discharge had been 
agreed, or the care needs had changed and hospital remained the 
safest place.  It was recognised that clarity of the categories of the 
remaining 54% could be improved, however, the CMR reminded 
Members that it was an NHS system which recorded the information 

• A Member, who was also a Member of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), referred to the 15% of failed discharges 
due to Hospital Delays and asked whether this would include pharmacy 
delays.  It was confirmed that the figure included all delays in the control 
of the hospital, including pharmacy 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 7 November 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

• The System had a target to discharge 700 Pathway 0 patients, i.e. 
those which would not require any health or social need.  These simple 
discharges made up about 80% of hospital discharges and 20% of 
discharges would require some onward health or social need.  
Worcestershire’s performance was the best in the region for Pathway 1 
(where a patient was discharged home, with support).  The System had 
invested heavily in Pathway 1 and results were positive 

• Delays were more likely from a community hospital when an individual 
was going on to long term care as often, the patients were frail elderly 
and had to make a choice on where they would spend the rest of their 
life.  These life changing decisions were not something anyone would 
wish to be rushed 

• With reference to length of stay in IAR or DTA beds, it was explained 
that a goal of up to 4 weeks was in place.  On occasion, extensions 
were required as choices may need to be made, such as onward 
location or determining any CHC eligibility  

• The OCT was fully staffed with social workers, however, the 
Reablement Service had 50 vacant posts.  These were not full time 
positions, with over 50% advertised as evenings only.  A review of the 
recruitment process was in place; however the Panel was assured that 
the current staff were dedicated and flexible and they were able to 
mitigate vacancies.  Officers recognised that goodwill was not a 
solution.  Members questioned whether the Job Title ‘Promoting 
Independence Worker’ was a barrier to applications, to be informed that 
recent adverts were more generic, which had made a difference to the 
volume of applications.  Frontline posts were paid at a slightly higher 
rate recognising the intermediate care skills profile       

• The decision to escalate the Worcestershire System Escalation 
Management Plan was prescribed nationally and implemented locally 
by the Integrated Care Board Membership.  When asked how often 
Level 4 was reached, it was explained that levels could change during a 
day.  For assurance, once level 3 was triggered, the Strategic Director 
or Assistant Director would be directly involved.  Members asked for 
data to further understand the scale of the changes, which the Strategic 
Director agreed to look into 

• The Panel was informed that the level of scrutiny of the Worcestershire 
System was huge, with the expectation that hourly reports to the NHS 
national team would be made       

• When asked whether the 21 IAR beds was sufficient, the Panel was 
informed that there were in excess of 250 community hospital beds 
which were utilised, but the 21 were for time limited, very intensive 
rehabilitation as a step down from an acute hospital where long term 
care was likely but those decisions were not taken in an acute setting 

• When asked the extent of working with District Councils, in relation to 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG), the Panel learned that the 
Government funding formula meant significant funding was allocated to 
district councils and the Council did not have a role in how it was 
distributed other than discussions about adaptations.  It was noted that 
the Health and Wellbeing Board was to discuss the subject soon 

• In response to a query as to whether social care had a role in Accident 
and Emergency (A&E) Departments, it was clarified that that the OCT 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 7 November 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

was based at the acute hospitals and did have a role, alongside clinical 
staff, in working with patients on arrival, mindful that clinical needs were 
prioritised.  If social care input was likely, plans were initiated quickly to 
enable a discharge.  It was further explained that on arrival at A&E, 
patient streaming was in place, with support from General Practice, to 
try to better signpost those who did not require A&E.  Furthermore, a 
Social Worker in the OCT supported the homeless pathway, to ensure 
that discharge was not delayed due to circumstances 

• Intermediate Care was focused on step down, however, the Strategic 
Director believed more could be done to ensure the service was a true 
intermediate service 

• It was clarified that decisions on whether a patient required long term 
care were taken outside of an acute hospital setting and all System 
partners had agreed that approach.  It was clear that there were 
sometimes challenges, especially when best value was required, 
however, ultimately patient choice was always a consideration.  An 
interim placement was always a possibility, however, only if safe to do 
so 

• At the requirement of the NHS national team, the Worcestershire Acute 
hospitals had implemented the Bristol ‘Push’ Model, whereby patients 
were moved to a ward every hour whether a bed is available or not.  
This ‘boarded on the ward’ approach was to encourage patient flow; 
however, it was explained that patients may arrive on a trolley bed and 
the expectation was that Ward staff would take on patient care 

• Leaflets were given on admission to explain what would happen once a 
patient was medically fit for discharge, however, families did not always 
understand the process   

• When asked about the state of the care market, it was explained that it 
was buoyant.  Occupancy levels had dropped during the COVID-19 
pandemic and had not yet fully recovered 

• The Council would offset vacancies in a number of ways, including 
working with Neighbourhood Teams to investigate joint working 
opportunities.  People in other roles could also step in and extra shifts 
were offered to existing staff.  There was a strong team ethic, however, 
Managers were mindful that there was also a lot of goodwill.  Some 
visits would have to be re-arranged and some be undertaken remotely  

• When asked whether the Council offered work experience, it was 
reported that there was no formal arrangement in place, however, there 
was good relationships with the University.  Furthermore, 2 new recruits 
would be working and training to a degree level qualification. A Member 
advocated the need to work with young people early  

• At a recent HOSC meeting, it was reported that arranging packages of 
care was not as responsive as it could be.  The Strategic Director 
suggested that language was used interchangeably and not always 
correctly and reiterated that Pathway 1 discharges were extremely 
successful.  Furthermore, not all packages of care may refer to adult 
social care, for example arranging CHC.   If the reference had been in 
relation to domiciliary care, it was acknowledged that at one point, 
around 80 people were waiting, but at present it was 19, which was the 
lowest in some time.  It was further reported that there would always be 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 7 November 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

some people whose care was more challenging to arrange, such as 
time specific care for medicine reasons 

• The Strategic Director was keen to stress that if the patients waiting for 
something to happen one day were different to the following day, that 
proved there was patient flow 

• When reviewed, if Wrap Around Care was considered successful, it was 
hoped it would be discussed by the System for plans beyond the 
extension to August 2023 

• Crisis response included the response of social care to work at pace to 
keep someone safe at home and make an admission avoidance 

• A Member asked how the Strategic Director was supporting the CMR to 
ensure he was aware of what was needed to provide a good service in 
Worcestershire.  A ‘no surprises’ approach was taken through regular 
dialogue alongside being aware of national developments and doing 
everything to influence national decisions 

• The predicted overspend at the end of the year was likely to be over 
£8m, a picture seen across other local authorities.   
 

John Taylor, a Director of Healthwatch Worcestershire was invited to comment 
on the discussion and asked about the level of involvement of carers in the 
processes outlined. 
 
In response, it was reported that as a result of a Healthwatch survey on 
hospital and out of hospital services, practice had been changed to work with 
carers and improve earlier communication on discharge planning.  The 
Council, and partners, welcomed feedback and learning from experiences was 
ongoing.  
 

453 Performance Monitoring 
 
Members had received performance information relating to Quarter 2 (July to 
September 2022).  In response to a previous request, further detail had been 
added to the dashboard. 
 
Of the 5 Key Priorities reported, the Directorate had no major concerns on 
performance at the end of Quarter 2 and there was some good performance to 
report.  In relation to the performance of annual care package reviews 
completed, there had been some workforce issues however these were now 
being undertaken at the rate expected. 
 
Panel Members were invited to ask questions and the following points were 
raised: 
 

• Although positive, a Member asked why admissions to permanent care per 
100,000 (65+) had dropped monthly from April to August 2022.  In response 
it was suggested that the COVID-19 pandemic had seen some decreases, 
however, now more people were discharged home with support, rather than 
a discharge to assess placement.  Some people were also choosing live in 
carers, which could at times be more cost effective 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 7 November 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

• A Member asked whether the 95% target of annual care package reviews 
completed was too high if it was not achievable.  It was explained that the 
target had been reached previously but was currently one area where 
workforce could be diverted to other duties if required.  Levels of risk were 
closely monitored and certain reviews could be undertaken remotely.  The 
Strategic Director advised that the 95% target was appropriate 

• A Member asked whether the Council looked outside of the UK at best 
practice, citing an example in Israel.  The Strategic Director gave examples of 
‘retirement village’ models which had been adopted in the UK and suggested 
that different ways of working could be investigated if social care reforms 
were implemented as there would be a lack of social workers nationally to 
undertake the work proposed.  

 
454 Work Programme 

 
The Panel agreed with the CMR’s suggestion to add ‘Update on Adult Social 
Care Reforms’ to the March 2023 Agenda.  A Member asked for early 
consideration of the ‘All Age Disability Service’, however it was agreed to leave 
as June/July 2023 in order that a full year could be reported on.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


